

Civ DJ no. 206/2025

Amit tyagi vs Sanjay Kumar & Ors.

11.03.2025

***File is taken up today on the oral request of ld counsel for the plaintiff.***

Present: Ms. Monika Tyagi, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that this court has ordered for serving the summons upon the defendants through RC and the date has been given 17.03.2025 and in such short period, summons through RC would not be served upon the defendants and requests the court to allow her to serve the defendants by sending summons through speed post. She also requests the court to allow her to serve summons through whats app.

Heard. Case file perused.

In view of the abovesaid facts, the plaintiff is allowed to serve the defendants by sending summons through speed post and as an additional mode, plaintiff is also allowed to serve summons upon the defendants through their whats app number.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. 17.03.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
11.03.2025