

16.05.2025

Present: Ms Rajni Chauhan alongwith Sh. Rajesh Baweja, ld.
counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Raj Kumar Chandiwal, ld. counsel for D-1 to D-3.
Sh. Deepak Tanwar and Sh. Kshitij Kumar, ld. counsel
for defendant no. 4.

Written statement alongwith reply of Application u/o 39 rule
1 & 2 CPC, application u/o 8 rule 1 CPC and application u/o 7 rule 11 CPC
have been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 to 3.

Fresh Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of D-4. Ld.
counsel for D-4 undertakes to file the same on the e-portal of the court.

ld. counsel for defendant no. 4 submits that legible copies of
the documents has not been supplied to him. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff is
directed to supply the same to ld. counsel for D-4.

Ld. counsel for D-4 is allowed to file written statement within
30 days from receiving the legible copies with advance copy to ld. counsel
for the plaintiff.

Till next date of hearing, the defendants are directed not to
sell, transfer or create any third party interest or part with the possession of
the suit property.

D-1 to D-3 are directed to bring original documents of the
photocopies filed by them on the next date of hearing.

Plaintiff is allowed to file replies of applications filed u/o 8
rule 1 CPC and application filed u/o 7 rule 11 CPC.

Put up for consideration of above said applications on
02.09.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
16.05.2025